

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2015 AUG -4 PM 3:04

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 47121-3-II

BY SW  
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOSHUA JONES, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF PIERCE COUNTY

THE HONORABLE EDMUND MURPHY, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
253.445.7920

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	
II. STATEMENT OF CASE	
III. ARGUMENT	
A. The Convictions For Promoting Commercial Sexual Abuse Of A Minor And Second Degree Promoting Prostitution Violate Double Jeopardy.	16
B. Mr. Jones Received Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	21
1. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective By Failing To Motion To Sever And Failing To Preserve Mr. Jones Right To A Speedy Trial.	22
2. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective For Opening The Door To Highly Prejudicial Evidence And Failing To Request A Limiting Instruction.	27
IV. CONCLUSION	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Washington Cases*

<i>City of Bellevue v. Acrey</i> , 103 Wn.2d 203, 207, 691 P.2d 957 (1984).....	24
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 865, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	21
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 48 Wn.App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 .....	30
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 773, 888 P.2d 155 (1995). .....	17
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 15, 691 P.2d 929 (1984) .....	22
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 170 Wn.App. 166,187, 283 P.3d 1116 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 183 Wn.App. 109, 118, 332 P.3d 1143 (2014) .. 16, 20	
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) .....	29
<i>State v. Fladebo</i> , 113 Wn.2d 388, 393, 779 P.2d 707 (1989) .....	22
<i>State v. Forza</i> , 70 Wn.2d 69, 71, 422 P.2d 475 (1966) .....	24
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Franulovich</i> , 18 Wn.App. 290, 293, 567 P.2d 264 (1977) 26	
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 770, 108 P.3d 753 (2005) .....	17
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 49 Wn.App. 49, 58, 742 P.2d 152 (1987) .....	22
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 166 Wn.2d 675, 681-82, 212 P.3d 558 (2009)...	18
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 288-292, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)..	26
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 862, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	26
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) .....	30

<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 93 Wn.App. 716, 724-25, 970 P.2d 769 (1999) . . .	21
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 89 Wn.2d 788, 793, 576 P.2d 44 (1978) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322-334-35. 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). .....	25
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 131 Wn.App. 815, 820, 129 P.3d 821 (2006) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Reiff</i> , 14 Wash. 664, 667, 45 P. 318 (1896) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 363, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 225-26, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</i>	
<i>Blockburger v. U.S.</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 304, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1931) . . . . .	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	21
<i>Statutes</i>	
RCW 9.68A.001 . . . . .	17
RCW 9.68A.101 . . . . .	17
RCW 9A.88.030(1) . . . . .	19
RCW 9A.88.080 . . . . .	17
<i>Rules</i>	
CrR 3.3 (b)(1); (e)(3); (f)(2) . . . . .	22
CrR 4.4(c)(2)(i) . . . . .	23
ER 404(b) . . . . .	28
<i>Other</i>	
Tegland Handbook on Washington Evidence, 2013-14 Edition . . . . .	29
